will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. The exposure of the Company and its subsidiaries to the risk of
changes in market interest rates mainly refers to obligations with loans, financing, debentures, short-term investments
and bonds and securities, subject to variable interest rates.

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk
In order to analyze the sensitivity of the short-term investment and debts rate to which the Company and subsidiaries
were exposed as at December 31, 2023, five different scenarios were defined. The index projected rates were obtained
based on the market reports and defined as a probable scenario, based on which the variations of 25% and 50% were
calculated.

For each scenario, gross finance income and costs were calculated, not taking into consideration the taxes levied, and the
maturity flow of each agreement over a year. The portfolio base date used was December 31, 2024, with a one-year
projection and checking sensitivity of the rates in each scenario.

(*) Refers to the principal amount of debts, excluding charges and also agreements, which are subject to fixed rate.

 Scenario I
(-50%)

 Scenario II
(-25%)

 Scenario III
(+25%)

 Scenario IV
(+50%)

14.75% 7.38% 11.06% 18.44% 22.13%
Cash equivalents CDI 567,980   83,777   41,889   62,833   104,721   125,666
Short-term investments CDI 2,571,896   379,355   189,677   284,516   474,193   569,032
Marketable securities CDI 165,134   24,357   12,179   18,268   30,447   36,536
Total 3,305,010   487,489   243,745   365,617   609,361   731,234

 Index
 Position as at
12/31/2024

Projected finance income - one period

 Reduction risk  Increase risk
 Probable
scenario

 Short-term investments -
Consolidated

 Scenario I
(-50%)

 Scenario II
(-25%)

 Scenario III
(+25%)

 Scenario IV
(+50%)

Loans and financing 7.43% 3.72% 5.57% 9.29% 11.15%
TJLP + 2.35% 386,805   38,524   23,816   31,170   45,878   53,232

4.96% 2.48% 3.72% 6.20% 7.44%
IPCA + 4.60% 342,576   33,527   24,640   29,084   37,970   42,413

7.36% 3.68% 5.52% 9.20% 11.04%
IBR + 3.44% 252,121   27,876   18,279   23,077   32,675   37,474

4.42% 2.21% 3.32% 5.53% 6.63%
SOFR 2.82% 1,620,220   119,388   82,570   100,979   137,797   156,206

Debentures 14.75% 7.38% 11.06% 18.44% 22.13%
CDI + 1.29% 3,115,887   505,706   272,946   389,326   622,086   738,467

4.96% 2.48% 3.72% 6.20% 7.44%
IPCA + 5.12% 5,854,999   605,019   452,382   528,701   681,338   757,657

Total 11,572,608   1,330,040   874,633   1,102,337   1,557,744   1,785,449

 Consolidated
 Position as at
12/31/2024

(*)
 Probable
scenario

 Increase risk  Reduction risk

Projected finance expenses - one period
 Average

interest rate
p.a.

 Index

Notes to the financial statements

100 | 108

(ii) Foreign exchange risk
The exposure of the Company and its subsidiaries to the risk of changes in exchange rates refers to the fact that the
Company's subsidiaries have transactions with financial institutions, customers, and suppliers in a currency different from
the functional currency of the Company and its subsidiaries, called foreign currencies. The Company's functional currency
is the Brazilian Real and that of its subsidiaries is the Peruvian Nuevo Sol, the Colombian Peso, the Chilean Peso and the
Brazilian Real. The Company's subsidiaries mostly have exposure to US dollars, related to loan and financing transactions,